Influence of the Amino-Acid Sequence on the Inverse Temperature
Transition of Elastin-Like Polymers
Artur Ribeiro, F. Javier Arias, Javier Reguera, Matilde Alonso, and J. Carlos Rodrı́guez-Cabello*
G.I.R. Bioforge, Universidad de Valladolid, Centro de IþD, and Networking Research Center on Bioengineering, Biomaterials and
Nanomedicine, Valladolid, Spain
ABSTRACT This work explores the dependence of the inverse temperature transition of elastin-like polymers (ELPs) on the
amino-acid sequence, i.e., the amino-acid arrangement along the macromolecule and the resulting linear distribution of the phys-
ical properties (mainly polarity) derived from it. The hypothesis of this work is that, in addition to mean polarity and molecular

yields for all of the polymers were between 80 and 200 mg$L�1 of bacterial
culture. The final products were characterized by sodium dodecyl sulfate
polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis, matrix-assisted laser desorption/ioniza-
tion-time of flight mass spectrometry, and amino-acid analysis. All of the
analyses confirmed the correctness of the biosynthetic process in terms of
sequence and molecular mass (Table 1).
Differential scanning calorimetry
Experiments were performed on a Mettler Toledo 822e with liquid-nitrogen
cooler. Both temperature and enthalpy were calibrated with a standard
sample of indium. The solutions for the differential scanning calorimetry
TABLE 1 Amino-acid sequence of the elastin-like block copolymers investigated (abbreviation indicates the kind of block and the
number of pentapeptides in each block)
Sequence Molecular mass/kDa Abbreviation
i (VPAVG)62 26.3 A62
ii [(VPGVG)2 (VPGEG) (VPGVG)2]15 31.9 E75
iii [(VPGVG)2 (VPGEG) (VPGVG)2]10-(VPAVG)20 30.5 E50A20
iv [(VPGVG)2 (VPGEG) (VPGVG)2]10-(VPAVG)40 38.5 E50A40
v [(VPGVG)2 (VPGEG) (VPGVG)2]10-(VPAVG)60 47.0 E50A60
vi [(VPGVG)2 (VPGEG) (VPGVG)2]10-(VPAVG)20-[(VPGVG)2 (VPGEG) (VPGVG)2]10 51.9 E50A20E50
vii [(VPGVG)2 (VPGEG) (VPGVG)2]10-(VPAVG)40- [(VPGVG)2 (VPGEG) (VPGVG)2]10 59.5 E50A40E50
viii [(VPGVG)2 (VPGEG) (VPGVG)2]10-(VPAVG)60- [(VPGVG)2 (VPGEG) (VPGVG)2]10 67.9 E50A60E50
ix [(VPGVG)2 (VPGEG) (VPGVG)2]20-(VPAVG)40 59.5 E100A40
x [(VPGVG)2 (VPGEG) (VPGVG)2]10-LG10L -(VPAVG)60 47.8 E50-GL-A60
xi [[(VPGVG)2 (VPGEG) (VPGVG)2]10-(VPAVG)20] - [[(VPGVG)2 (VPGEG) (VPGVG)2]10-(VPAVG)20] 59.5 E50A20E50A20
FIGURE 1 (A) DSC thermograms in a heating run (5�C$min�1) for an
aqueous solution (50 mg$mL�1) of a mixture of [(VPGVG)2 (VPGEG)
(VPGVG)2]15 (E75) and (VPAVG)62 (A62) (50% w/w) at pH 2.5 and 7.0.
(B) Latent heat (DHTotal) vs. E75/A62 (in w/w percentage) for different